

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

----- X
 In re: : Chapter 11
 :
 EMERGE ENERGY SERVICES LP, *et al.*,¹ : Case No. 19-11563 (KBO)
 :
 Debtors. : Jointly Administered
 :
 ----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
 CONFIRMATION OF FIRST AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF
 REORGANIZATION FOR EMERGE ENERGY SERVICES LP AND ITS
 AFFILIATE DEBTORS UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

John H. Knight (No. 3848)
 Paul N. Heath (No. 3704)
 Zachary I. Shapiro (No. 5103)
 Brett M. Haywood (No. 6166)

One Rodney Square
 920 North King Street
 Wilmington, Delaware 19801
 Telephone: (302) 651-7700
 Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

George A. Davis
 Keith A. Simon
 Hugh K. Murtagh
 Liza L. Burton
 Madeleine C. Parish
 885 Third Avenue
 New York, New York 10022
 Telephone: (212) 906-1200
 Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

Dated: October 24, 2019

¹ The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Emerge Energy Services LP (2937), Emerge Energy Services GP LLC (4683), Emerge Energy Services Operating LLC (2511), Superior Silica Sands LLC (9889), and Emerge Energy Services Finance Corporation (9875). The Debtors' address is 5600 Clearfork Main Street, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Texas 76109.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Prepetition Restructuring Efforts and Restructuring Support Agreement.....	3
B. The Chapter 11 Cases and Solicitation Process.....	6
C. The Voting Results	9
OUTSTANDING OBJECTIONS.....	10
A. The Plan is Fair and Equitable: The Aggregate Value of the Debtors’ Assets is Substantially Less than the Face Amount of their Secured Debt	10
B. The Plan Satisfies the “Best Interest of Creditors” Test: The Debtors’ Unencumbered Assets Have No Value to Class 6 General Unsecured Creditors, Whether Under Chapter 11 or Chapter 7.....	12
C. The Debtor Releases Contained in the Plan Are Customary and Appropriate.....	15
D. The Plan is Proposed in Good Faith.....	18
BASIS FOR RELIEF	22
A. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements for Confirmation Under Section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Other Than Section 1129(a)(8).....	23
1. Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies with Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	23
2. Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtors, as Plan Proponents, Have Complied with Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	38
3. Section 1129(a)(3): The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law	39
4. Section 1129(a)(4): The Payment for Certain Services or for Certain Costs and Expenses Is Subject to Court Approval	40
5. Section 1129(a)(5): Necessary Information Regarding Directors and Officers of the Debtors Under the Plan Has Been Disclosed.....	41

6.	Section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Not Applicable.....	42
7.	Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan Is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Equity Interest Holders.....	42
8.	Section 1129(a)(8): Acceptance by All Impaired Classes	45
9.	Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of Allowed Administrative and Priority Claims	46
10.	Section 1129(a)(10): The Plan Has Been Accepted by at Least One Impaired Class That Is Entitled To Vote.....	46
11.	Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan Is Feasible.....	46
12.	Section 1129(a)(12): The Plan Provides for Full Payment of Statutory Fees.....	49
13.	Sections 1129(a)(13) through 1129(a)(16) Do Not Apply	50
B.	Section 1129(b): Confirmation of the Plan Over Nonacceptance of Impaired Classes	50
1.	The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly with Respect to Classes 6, 8, and 9	51
2.	The Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to Classes 6, 8, and 9	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re 11,111, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	50
<i>In re Adelpia Business Solutions, Inc.</i> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	47
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006)	22, 50
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 136 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	24, 46
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	42
<i>In re Barney and Carey Co.</i> , 170 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass 1994)	50
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	51
<i>In re Chaparral Energy, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-11144 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 10, 2017)	16, 22
<i>In re Claire’s Stores, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-10584 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 21, 2018)	15
<i>Clarkson v. Cooke Sales & Serv. Co. (In re Clarkson)</i> , 767 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321	34
<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Tech., Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	46
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	48
<i>In re EV Energy Partners</i> , Case No. 18-10814 (CSS)	34
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	52

Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines),
 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....15, 30

Heartland Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II),
 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)22, 46, 47

In re Horsehead Holding Corp.,
 Case No. 16-10287 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 9, 2016).....34

Internal Revenue Serv. v. Kaplan (In re Kaplan),
 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997).....46

In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.,
 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....52

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.,
 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....24

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), *aff’d sub nom., Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....23, 38, 51

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 843 F.2d at 64939, 50

In re K & L Lakeland, Inc.,
 128 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1997)15

In re Machne Menachem, Inc.,
 371 B.R. 63 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2006)48

In re Matter of CD Elec. Co., Inc.,
 146 B.R. 786 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1992).....15

In re Mayer Pollack Steel Corp.,
 174 B.R. 414 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)46

In re Molycorp, Inc.,
 562 B.R. 67 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017).....14

N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....40

In re NII Holdings,
 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....46

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988).....52

In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.,
2008 WL 5396491 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 23, 2008).....23

Olympia & York Florida Equity Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. (In re Holywell Corp.),
913 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1990)24

In re Pacific Sunwear of California, Inc.,
Case No. 16-10882 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 6, 2016).....16

In re Panda Temple Power, LLC,
Case No. 17-10839 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 23, 2018) [Docket Nos. 559 &
Docket No. 224, Exhibit B]21

In re Paragon Offshore PLC,
Case No. 16-10386 (CSS).....16

In re Rivera Echevarria,
129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991).....51

In re SGL Carbon Corp.,
200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....39

In re Southeastern Grocers, LLC,
Case No. 18-10700 (MFW)34

In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.,
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)39

In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship,
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)46

In re Texaco, Inc.,
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....46

In re The Leslie Fay Cos.,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....46, 48

In re TK Holdings Inc., et al.,
Case No. 17-11375 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 14, 2018) [Docket No. 2050]35

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,
37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....23, 38

U.S. Bank. N.A. v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spanion),
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....15, 30

In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.,
47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), *aff'd*, 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)46

United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....46

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators, Inc.,
518 U.S. 213 (1996).....42

In re Verso Corporation,
Case No. 16-10163 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. June 23, 2016).....16

In re Westwood Plaza Apartments, Ltd.,
154 B.R. 916 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1993)15

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)40, 47

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)15, 20, 30

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105.....41

11 U.S.C. § 331.....41

11 U.S.C. § 365.....5, 28

11 U.S.C. § 507.....48

11 U.S.C. § 1114.....49

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....23, 24, 25, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....38

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....38

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1145.....36, 37

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2016(a).....41

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 Section 103(k), 30 U.S.C. § 801 et
seq.6

Bankr. D. Del. L.R. 2016-241
Rule 144 of the Securities Act37
Securities Act Section 4(a)(1).....37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977)23, 38
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978)38
